
AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  Agenda Item number:  *4f

Title: 
Recommendation to approve a Change Order to a Professional Services 
Agreement with TPI Building and Code Consultants Inc. for Code 
Enforcement Services 

Presenter:  Russell Colby, Community Development Director 

Meeting:  Planning & Development Committee   Date: November 13, 2023 

Proposed Cost:  $65/hour, $20,000 
total anticipated amount  
 ($5,000 monthly for 4 months) 

Budgeted Amount:  Funds to be 
offset from budgeted salary  Not Budgeted:     ☐

TIF District:  None 

Executive Summary (if not budgeted, please explain): 

In May 2022, the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement with TPI Building and Code 
Consultants, Inc. for Code Enforcement Services.   

The City’s sole Code Enforcement Officer in Community Development retired unexpectedly this year, 
and the position has remained vacant while staff has been revaluating the staffing role and function.  
The hiring process for a Code Enforcement Manager position is underway and the position is expected 
to be filled by January 2024. 

During the vacancy, a contract inspector from TPI has been assisting with Code Enforcement 
fieldwork. We are anticipating utilizing contract services from TPI until the manager position is staffed 
and fully onboarded in January.  

The contract is based on hourly rates and the hours needed are adjusted based on workload. Over the 
past few months, the Code Enforcement field work has averaged around 20 hours per week.  

Attachments (please list):  
Change Order, Contract 

Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain): 
Recommendation to approve a Change Order to a Professional Services Agreement with TPI Building 
and Code Consultants Inc. for Code Enforcement Services. 



EXHIBIT D

EXHIBIT D: Change Order

City of St Charles CHANGE ORDER: 
Contract # PO#
This document is incorporated into the above contract as an amendment to the Contract between the City and the 
Contractor/Professional Service Provider commencing on the date the last party signs this document. Any change to the 
character, form, quality, extent, or cost of the Service/Project shall be in writing and approved on this form.  
1. This Change Order is required due to (check all that apply):

Changed / Unforeseen Condition Errors and Omissions
Change in Scope Renewal / Extension of Services
______________________________________________________________________________________

2. The effect of this change is (check all that apply):
Total Cost is increased by $___________ Extension of ______ (calendar / work) days 
Material is increased by $____________ Extension of Completion Date from _______to________
Emergency Change, not to exceed $____________
______________________________________________________________________________________

3. Attachments Supporting Change Order (check all that apply)
Contractor’s Proposal other: _________________________________________
Description of Change (include Drawing if applicable)

Change in Price Change in Completion   (days / calendar date) 

Original Price (reference Agreement cover page) $_______ a 
Original: #days until completion / calendar 
date for completion (reference date of Work May 
Proceed)

______ 

Current Price resulting from Prior Change 
Orders (reference prior Change Order line d) $_______ b 

Current Completion resulting from Prior 
Change Orders: (reference prior Change Order line d) ______ 

Net Increase/decrease of this Change Order 
(reference above #2)

$_______ c 
Net increase/decrease of days for this 
Change Order (reference above #2) ______ 

New Price inclusive of this Change Order*  
d=(b+c)

$_______ d 
New Time of Completion inclusive of this 
Change Order d=(b+c) ______ 

Cumulative Price change since execution* 
e=(d-a)  

$_______  e 
Cumulative Time of completion since 
execution (expressed as total days)**  e=(d-a) ______ 

*if the total price (d) exceeds $25,000, and has not been
approved by council, council approval is required.
*If the cumulative price change (e) exceeds 10% or $25,000, or
exceeds an approved contingency, council approval is required.

**if the cumulative change in days of completion exceeds the 
contracted dates for completion, are Liquidated Damages 
applicable?    No 

All parties hereby acknowledge and agree this Change Order is inclusive of all known changes to scope, compensation 
and work schedule on behalf of the undersigned and Contractor’s supplier, subcontractor, consultant, and agent necessary 
to complete the Project/Service.  All parties hereby acknowledge that this Change Order is incorporated into the 
previously executed Contract by the signature of the parties below.

City Project Manager _______________________________________ Date_________________

Contractor/Professional Service Provider_________________________________ Date ________________

20,000

Fee Schedule ($65.00/hour)

24,960.00

20,000

44,960.00

119623

#1 - Code Enforcement Services




















